


Page: 2 

GJ was not in attendance at the hearing. 

Analysis  and Conclusion 

Section 89(1) of the Act requires that the application for dispute resolution, which 

includes the notice of hearing, must be given, by personally handing the documents to 

the tenant or by registered mail to the tenant’s address where they reside or to their 

forwarding address. 

Section 89(2) of the Act allows service of the application for an order of possession of 

the rental unit by attaching the documents to a door or other conspicuous place at the 

address where the tenant resides, 

The RTB Rules of Procedure 3.5 states that at the hearing, the applicant must be 

prepared to demonstrate service to the satisfaction of the arbitrator. 

In the case before me, I find that the landlord submitted insufficient evidence to show 

that the tenant was served the Application for Dispute Resolution as required.  The 

landlord failed to have the person serving the documents attend the hearing or provide 

an affidavit. 

Additionally, I find the landlord failed to provide sufficient evidence that the tenant was 

served with the complete notice to end tenancy, which was in the approved form, as 

required by section 52 (e) of the Act.   The approved RTB 10 Day Notice is a three-page 

form, with the third page providing information for tenants. 

I therefore find the landlord submitted insufficient evidence that they served the tenant 

their application for dispute resolution in a manner required by the Act or the 10 Day 

Notice in the approved form. 

Both parties have a right to a fair hearing and the tenant would not be aware of the 

hearing without having been served the Notice of a Dispute Resolution Hearing and 

application as required by the Act.   

I therefore dismiss the landlord’s application, with leave to reapply. 

Leave to reapply does not extend any applicable time limitation deadlines. 



Page: 3 

As I have not considered the merits of the landlord’s application, I dismiss their request 

to recover the filing fee, without leave to reapply. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: October 4, 2021 




